

## Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO In Recognition of

## Larry Berger

## Thank You for Your Service to Our Community

**Whereas**, the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission serves as a function for advising the County Probation Department on topics related to juvenile justice, delinquency prevention, and are required by law to complete annual inspections of the local juvenile detention facilities; and,

Whereas, Larry Berger, has served on the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission for the last 45 years, including serving terms in a lead role (Chairperson or Vice Chairperson) on several occasions; and,

**Whereas,** Larry Berger, served the County of El Dorado as the first Superintendent of the Placerville Juvenile Hall that opened on or about January 1972; and,

Whereas, Larry Berger has served all of his duties honorably and with a commitment to improving the lives of youth and families in our Community; and,

**Whereas**, we appreciate the dedication and commitment of Larry Berger, as the first Superintendent to the Placerville Juvenile Hall and his commitment to the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission for over the last 47 years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes Larry Berger's commitment to youth and families in our community for the last 47 years in his capacity of the first superintendent of the Placerville Juvenile Hall and his volunteer contributions as a commissioner and past chairperson of the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Commission.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 21<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2019.

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:

Deputy Clerk

Sue Novasel, Chair, Board of Supervisors